
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

TUESDAY 12 JANUARY 2010 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges and Viersen Room 
Town Hall 
Peterborough 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10 November 2009 
 

1 - 6 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny 
Commissions..  If a request for call-in of a decision is received, 
implementation of the decision remains suspended for consideration by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee or Commission. 
 
 

 

5. Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project 
 

7 - 8 

6. NHS Peterborough Budgetary Monitoring Report to 30th November 
2009 
 

9 - 30 

7. Older People's Accommodation Strategy 
 

31 - 36 

8. Care Quality Commission Ratings for Adult Social Care 2008/09 
 

37 - 58 

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

59 - 74 

10. Work Programme 
 

75 - 78 

Public Document Pack



11. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Tuesday 9 March 2010 at 7.00pm in the Bourges & Viersen Rooms. 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Lindsay Tomlinson on 01733 452238 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: B Rush (Chairman), D Fower, P Nash, J Peach, K Sharp, M Fazal (Vice-Chairman) 
and Y Lowndes 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: D Harrington, W Trueman and R Dobbs 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Lindsay Tomlinson on telephone 
01733 452238 or by email – lindsay.tomlinson@peterborough.gov.uk  

 
 



ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 

 HELD ON TUESDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2009 IN THE  
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 

 
Present: Councillors Rush (Chairman), Fazal, Lowndes, Peach, Sandford and Sharp 

 
Also present: Diana Millard, PPI Forum 

 
Officers 
Present: 

Denise Radley, Executive Director, Adult Social Care 
Karen Kibblewhite, Community Safety & Substance Misuse Manager 
Leonie McCarthy, Neighbourhood Manager 
Mark Kroese, NHS Peterborough 
Tina Hornsby, NHS Peterborough 
Alison Reid, NHS Peterborough 
Julian Base, NHS Peterborough 
Michelle Abbott, Lawyer 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Fower and Nash. Councillor Sandford 
attended as substitute for Councillor Fower. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 were approved. 
 

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet or Key Officer Decisions 
 
There were no call in requests to consider. 
 

5. Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project 
 
The Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot planned the placement of special bins for injecting equipment 
and other sharp implements in public places to reduce the risk of injury and potential 
transmission of blood borne viruses to members of the public. 
 
At its meeting in September 2009, members of the Commission had been advised that 
following successful identification of potential sites and the bins having been purchased, the 
project was being passed to the Neighbourhood Management team in order to ensure 
appropriate consultation and agreement for installation of the bins. The Commission 
considered the timetable for installation, review and evaluation of the project which showed 
that one bin had now been installed, and that others were to be installed following 
consultation with relevant agencies to ensure they were placed in the areas of most need. 
The timetable showed that the installation of all bins was scheduled to be completed by the 
end of November 2009. 
 
 
 
 

1



Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Where is the installed bin located, how will consultations be carried out and how will 
users be told where the bins are? 

• The officer leading the project has taken the decision not to make the public aware of 
the locations of the bins as we don’t want them targeted in any way. We are in close 
consultation with the drugs agencies who will market information about the bins to 
users.  

• Will the bins be safe for diabetics to use?  

• The bins are very safe and there is no risk of injury. However we are aware that most 
diabetics have their own sharps bins. We need to be careful not to further stigmatise 
drugs users; the feedback we have is that they may be put off using the bins if the 
public are aware of the bins and can see them being used. 

• There have been problems with sharp disposal in public areas and the bins will help 
protect the public from injury. It is important to get the message across that this is a 
safeguarding issue and not somethin
[...]
Plan   
 
An inspection of the Adult Social Care department had taken place in January 2009 and the 
report had been published on 3 August 2009.  Following the inspection, an action plan to 
address the inspection recommendations had been drawn up. Key aspects included: 
 

2



• Safeguarding – the actions were extracted from a comprehensive three year 
action plan overseen by the Peterborough Adult Safeguarding Board. 

• Carers – a new strategy and action plan was in place and progress in this area 
was good. 

• Self-directed support – key milestones this year had been met and the number of 
individual budgets was increasing.  This marked a significant shift in how services 
were delivered and would achieve a step change in delivering more personalised 
services in line with the strategy. 

• User involvement, information and advice – a number of recommendations 
related to this theme and work was on-going in a number of areas. 

• Services for people with physical disabilities and sensory needs – a number of 
recommendations had been made and work was being progressed. 

 
The following question was raised and response given: 
 

• One of the amber areas is to increase the knowledge and expertise of social marketing 
techniques within the communication team and PCT staff by May 2008 – why has no 
progress been made? 

• This is an area that will need external expertise and we will need to look carefully at 
when it can be done and at the cost implications. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report and agreed that future inspection action plan reports will 
be included within the regular performance monitoring reports. 
 

8. Peterborough Safeguarding Adults – June 2009 to August 2009 
 
The Commission received a report on the previous quarter which showed the safeguarding 
alerts since the last report along with information on the number of cases and the outcomes.  
 
Points of note included:  
 

• Hospital referrals had increased. 

• A high propor
[...]
a residential setting by lifting or handling and often reveals a shortcoming in 
training. 

  
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report and agreed that future updates should include 
comparisons with the previous quarter. 
 

9. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in Peterborough 
 
The key outcomes and targets for delivery for adult social care were agreed annually 
between the Council and the PCT and incorporated into the Annual Accountability 
Agreement.  The Commission received a report on progress against those outcomes and 
targets. 
 
Of the 18 key objectives set within the Annual Accountability Agreement, 13 were currently 
on target for delivery and rated green, and five were rated amber.   There were no red rated 
objectives. The amber rated objectives, issues and actions were summarised. 
 
Of the 13 national CAA targets, five were currently rated red.  Of these, two were performing 
below target and the comparator average for 2008-09, two had missing data, and one was 
performing below target but was above the comparator average for 2008-09. The red CAA 
targets along with actions were summarised. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• There seem to be major problems with the Mental Health Trust – have they been 
invited to attend this meeting? 

• The Mental Health Trust received standing invitations to attend our meetings. It is 
helpful to flag up the Commission’s concerns – they will be escalated within the 
Primary Care Trust and the Mental Health Trust. 

• What are the implications if we fail to hit our targets? 

• The National Indicators are aligned to the Local Area Agreement and to the social care 
performance assessment. The Mental Health aspect is a small part of the overall 
picture. The LAA targets have financial implications. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report. 
 

10. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Commission received the Council’s Forward Plan which outlined forthcoming Executive 
Decisions for the period November 2009 to February 2010.  
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 

4



 
11. Work Programme 

 
The Commission approved the current work programme. 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.45pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

12 JANUARY 2010 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Operations                                       
 
Report Author – Leonie McCarthy, Neighbourhood Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 864122 
 
 

SAFE SHARPS DISPOSAL PILOT PROJECT  
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

To provide an on the progress of the Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A presentation will be made at the meeting and the Commission is asked to note the update. 
 
3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 

The Sustainable Community Strategy and the Local Area Agreement aim to deliver a bigger and 
better Peterborough, through improving the quality of life for all.  Drug-related litter and the 
unsafe disposal of sharp implements impacts on the safety of our communities through the 
increased risk of injury and transmission of blood borne viruses, and therefore by addressing it 
we contribute directly to the outcome of ‘Making Peterborough Safer’. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 

The Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot will place special bins for injecting equipment and other sharp 
implements in public places to reduce the risk of injury and potential transmission of blood borne 
viruses to members of the public. 
 
At its meeting in November 2009, the Commission was advised that one bin had so far been 
installed and the remainder were due to be installed by the end of that month. Officers will give a 
presentation at the meeting on progress of the project against the timetable. 

 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

The implications of the pilot project are city-wide. 
 
6. CONSULTATION 
 

Extensive consultation took place to develop and agree the Adult Drug Treatment Plan for 
2009/10, in which the project is described. 
 
Initial consultation with key stakeholders was undertaken at the project’s inception.  Further 
consultation with stakeholders in respect of the specific bin locations is being undertaken by the 
Neighbourhood Manager. 

 
7. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 

The Commission is asked to note progress to date on the project.  
 

7



8. NEXT STEPS 
 

It is anticipated that updates of the uptake and impact of the project will be reported back to the 
Scrutiny Commission as requested. 

 
9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

 None. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 

8



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

12 JANUARY 2010 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of NHS PETERBOROUGH                                       
 
Contact Officer(s) – David Bacon, Director of Finance 
Contact Details -  
 

NHS PETERBOROUGH BUDGETARY MONITORING REPORT TO 30TH NOVEMBER 2009 
 
 
1.  PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The report is presented for monitoring purposes. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
 This report recommends that the Commission discuss the PCT’s financial position and 

note: 

2.1 The forecast performance for the 2009/10 financial year against key Statutory and Administrative  
 targets as set out in the table below: 
 

 
Target 

Frequency of 
Measurement 

Forecast 
Performance 

 
 Summary Comment 

Do not Exceed 
Revenue Resource 
Limit (RRL) i.e. 
Financial Balance 

Yearly Red Overall year end forecast outturn 
is a deficit of £6.4m. Significant 
financial pressures experienced to 
date and projected for the future 
are unlikely to be fully managed 
during the remaining months of 
the year 
 

Do not Exceed 
Capital Resource 
Limit 

Yearly Green Overall year end forecast at least 
break even 
 

Do not exceed 
Overall
[...]
ough Community Services

Learning Disability Services 2,657 1,774 1,726 48 61

Older People Services 11,429 7,666 7,606 59 79

Sensory and Physical Impairment 332 222 225 -4 0

Integrated Teams - share of service 0 0 0 0 0

Integrate equipment Store - share of service 392 262 433 -172 -50 

Independent Sector Placements

Learning Disability 9,926 6,484 7,290 -806 -1,300 

Older People 16,070 10,914 9,658 1,256 -270 

Older Peoples Mental Health 479 319 543 -224 -336 

Sensory and Physically Impaired 420 280 1,538 -1,258 -35 

Provider Support Services 1,660 1,108 1,096 13 -5 

Baseline recovery Actions -1,031 -772 0 -772 -1,031 

Net efficiencies to be achieved -1,158 725 0 725 0

Reserves and Contingency 510 0 0 0 0

TOTAL GROSS PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY SERVICES 41,687 28,981 30,116 -1,135 -2,887 

Less ASC Client Income -4,824 -3,049 -3,339 290 437

Less Loan equipment recharged to PCC capital -250 0 0 0 0

TOTAL NET PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY SERVICES 36,613 25,932 26,777 -845 -2,450 

Peterborough Community Services Total 64,687 43,124 43,668 -544 -1,047 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH 
ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

12 JANUARY 2010 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services                                
 
Report Author – Denise Radley 
Contact Details – 01733 758444 
 

OLDER PEOPLE’S ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the next steps in the implementation of the Older 
People’s Accommodation and Housing Related Support Strategy. 

 
1.2 This report will be presented to Cabinet in February 2010 and is presented to the Scrutiny 

Commission for Health Issues for comment. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Scrutiny Commission consider the proposed next steps in implementing the 

accommodation strategy for older people in Peterborough and make any comments prior to 
the report being submitted to Cabinet. 

 
3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 
 The accommodations strategy for older people is a critical part of delivering the Community 

Strategy and Local Area Agreement as it is focused on supporting as many older people as 
possible to live in their own homes with good quality care and support. 

 
4. BACKGROUND AND PROGRESS SINCE 2007 
 
4.1 In 2007, Cabinet adopted the Strategy for Older People’s Accommodation and Housing 

Related Support which approved the development of a range of services to help people to 
remain in their owns homes for as long as possible, to develop extra care housing as a high 
quality option for people needing higher levels of care and support and to ensure 
appropriate specialist services are in place to meet local needs. 

 
4.2 The strategy addresses local needs and the views of older people including: 
 

• A significant growth in the number of older people over the next 10-15 years 

• The greatest increase in the 45-64 age group highlighting the importance of planning for 
future generations of older people 

• The greatest percentage increases in the 75-84 and 85+ age groups – these groups are 
more likely to require adult social services 

• An estimated 1000 people in Peterborough aged over 65 have dementia, around 600 of 
these people are over 85 and these numbers are increasing 

• The vast majority of older people want to remain in their own homes and stay 
independent for as long as possible 

 
4.3 The strategy has led to much progress and improvements in the availability and quality of 

services for older people in Peterborough including: 
 

31



• More adaptable lifetime homes have been built – 86 in 2008/09 and 120 so far in 
2009/10. 

• More choice and flexibility of care and support in people’s own homes through the 
jointly commissioned Independent Living Support Service. 

• Upgrading of sheltered housing to meet decent homes standards and ongoing work 
with registered social landlords to deve
[...]
l care speak 
highly of the new services which will also help to provide reassurance. 

 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

  

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 8 

12 JANUARY 2010 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services                                
 
Report Author – Denise Radley 
Contact Details – 01733 758444 
 

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION RATINGS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2008/09 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the Care Quality Commission's Performance Letter and Summary of Adult Social 

Care (appendix 1), and the action plan (appendix 2) that has been developed to support the key 
areas for improvement, to the Scrutiny Commission. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission notes the Care Quality Commission's Performance letter and 

Summary of Adult Social Care and comments on the action plan. 
 
3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 
3.1 Adult Social Services is a statutory function of the City Council and is reflected in the Sustainable 

Community Strategy/Corporate Plan through priorities around creating opportunities and tackling 
inequalities, promoting independence, choice and control and supporting and safeguarding the 
most vulnerable in our communities.  The Local Area Agreement contains a number of targets 
which support these priorities. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 A key aspect of the Care Quality Commission's assessment entails an annual review meeting 
which, this year, took place on 29 June 2009.  This meeting considers aspects of the statutory 
social services functions relating to adult social care, following which a report confirmed the key 
strengths as well as identifying areas for development in the coming year.  The annual 
performance assessment judgement and summary was published on 3 December 2009. 

 
4.2 The 2008/09 performance assessment is a new assessment system and the first issued by the 

new Care Quality Commission (CQC).  Social care services for adults were, overall, deemed to be 
"adequate" at delivering outcomes. 

 
4.3 On five of the seven outcome areas (improved health and emotional well-being, improved quality 

of life, making a positive contribution, freedom from discrimination and harassment, and economic 
well-being) services received a rating of performing "well".  One outcome area (increased choice 
and control) was rated "adequate" and one outcome area (maintaining personal dignity and 
respect) was rated "poor". 

 
4.4 The overall judgement was capped at "adequate" because of the single rating of poor for dignity 

and respect.  This judgement followed the inspection of safeguarding in January 2009. 
 
4.5 The Care Quality Commission's performance assessment summary is required to be submitted to 

an open meeting of the council by 31 January 2010. 
 
 

37



 
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The action plan has been circulated internally to key officers and externally to the Care Quality 

Commission. 
 
6. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 
6.1 Support for the action plan is essential to ensure that services provided are delivered to a 

consistently high standard.  Oversight and challenge by the Scrutiny Commission will ensure that 
agreed improvements are delivered. 

  

7. NEXT STEPS 
 
7.1 Work to progress the action plan will continue. 
 
8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

  
 Care Quality Commission's Performance Letter and Summary of Adult Social Care. 

38



Page 1 of 10 

FINAL 

Annual Performance Assessment Report 
2008/2009 

 
Adult Social Care Services  

 
 

Council Name: Peterborough 
This report is a summary of the performance of how the council promotes adult social care outcomes 

for people in the council are
[...]
:  Denise Radley 

 

 Safe Sharps Disposal Bins 

To consider what the current position is with respect to the implementation of the 
Executive decision made in February 2007 on the installation of sharps bins. 

Contact Officer:  Leonie McCarthy 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Items to be scheduled: 
 

• Coronary Heart Disease – major item to look at various aspects 

• Health Services for people with learning disabilities 

• Safe sharps – regular report until progress made 
 
Bulletin Items: 
 

• Achieving Valuing People Now Review (DR) 

 

7
8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10 November 2009
	5 Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project
	6 NHS Peterborough Budgetary Monitoring Report to 30th November 2009
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Budgetary Monitoring Appendix 1
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Budgetary Monitoring Appendix 2
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Budgetary Monitoring Appendix 3
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Budgetary Monitoring Appendix 4
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Budgetary Monitoring Appendix 5
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Budgetary Monitoring Appendix 6
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Budgetary Monitoring Appendix 7
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Budgetary Monitoring Appendix 8

	7 Older People's Accommodation Strategy
	8 Care Quality Commission Ratings for Adult Social Care 2008/09
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - CQC performance appendix 1
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - CQC performance appendix 2

	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	100112 - Health Scrutiny - Forward Plan Appendix

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES HELD ON  
TUESDAY 12 JANUARY 2010 IN THE 

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

Present: Councillors B Rush (Chairman), D Fower, P Nash, J Peach and Y Lowndes 
 

  
Officers Present: Denise Radley, Executive Director, Adult Social Care 

Leonie McCarthy, Neighbourhood Manager 
Angela Bailey, NHS Peterborough 
Michelle Abbott, Lawyer 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Senior Governance Officer 
Alana Hair, Governance Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Sharp. Councillor Harrington attended as 
substitute for Councillor Sharp. Apologies had also been received from Diana Millard, PPI 
Forum representative. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10 November 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2009 were approved. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no call in requests to consider. 
 

5. Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project  
 
The Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot planned the placement of special bins for injecting equipment 
and other sharp implements in public places to reduce the risk of injury and potential 
transmission of blood borne viruses to members of the public.  At its meeting in September 
2009, the Commission was advised that one bin had so far been installed and the remainder 
were due to be installed by the end of that month.   
 
The Neighbourhood Manager gave a presentation during which the Commission was 
informed that the delay in progressing the project was the result of the team lacking in 
expertise in what was required to deliver the sharps bins, as the project was complex and it 
was not just a case of identifying locations and installing the bins. 
The Commission heard that the Neighbourhood Team were consulting with users and the 
agencies working with users on the appropriate locations for the bins.  Residents and 
Councillors were not being directly consulted but would be kept informed of developments. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• The installations were meant to be finished by the end of November 2009 – why the 
rather large delay? 



2 
 

• It had been believed that information on proposed locations was already available and 
it was just a case of the bins being installed.  Issues around permissions and land 
ownership had not been dealt with and were the cause of the current delay. 

• There is one (1) bin installed – how long has it been installed for and has the use been 
as anticipated? 

• It was not known how long the bin had been installed and whether its use had been as 
anticipated – the Neighbourhood Manager undertook to investigate and provide this 
information to Members outside the meeting. 

• Have officers investigated how these issues were dealt with by other authorities? 

• Officers have taken in to account national best practice during this process however 
have not conducted the level of community consultation that Blackpool undertook, as 
the previous team had said that the proposal had received a negative response. 

• Is there a new project finish date? 

• The installation of the bins is recognised as an urgent need in Peterborough and the 
Neighbourhood Manager is seeking support from the Commission to proceed with the 
installation of the bins without further community consultation. 

• To clarify, can permission to install the bins be refused by owners of land? 

• That is correct; however a date for the installation of bins on PCC owned land could be 
agreed.  

• Were most of the sites identified for this scheme PCC owned? 

• As most of the sites identified are on PCC owned land, installation should not be a 
problem and could be completed on these sites by the end of March 2010. 

• The Neighbourhood Manager suggested that this was a generous amount of time and 
hoped that all bins, not just those to be installed on PCC owned land, could be installed 
by the end of March 2010. 

 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission agreed that all bins should be installed by the end of March 2010. 
 
 

6. NHS Peterborough Budgetary Monitoring Report to 30th November 2009  
 
Final figures for the period to 30th November 2009 are expected to show a deficit of £7 
million.  Despite a recovery plan being in place to keep down the level of overspend, the plan 
will not recover all overspends and the overall year end forecast outturn is a deficit of £6.4 
million.   
 
In presenting the report, the NHS Peterborough Chief Executive highlighted the following: 
 

• The biggest single area of overspend was in Continuing Care, with a forecast 
overspend of £2,450k by year end 

• A large element of the overspend was in specialist commissioning, with a forecast 
overspend of £857k by year end 

• The report did not capture the overall impact of the additional cost of swine flu being 
the impacts on GPs, Hospitals and care. 

• The deficit of £6.4m equates to approximately 2% of the overall budget, and any 
deficit will be the first deduction in the 2010/2011 budget.  It is expected that 
government spending and funding will be extremely tight following 2010/2011 and so 
the NHS plans for basic inflation but no growth.  The future will be one of looking for 
efficiency savings. 

 



3 
 

Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• At the last meeting the Commission suggested a combined resources approach to 
back office services by linking with other organisations.  Has this taken place and what 
efficiency savings have been made as a result? 

• Discussions have taken place between the NHS and PCC on how to bring some back 
office and commissioning services together and it was expected that something may be 
in place by the end of March 2010.  Discussions have been going on for some time, 
and no savings have been made to date. 

• What efficiency savings will be made with the new Hospital given services will be 
provided on one site in new buildings, with new technology? 

• Commissioning is paid by tariff at a set rate.  The NHS will be looking for 7% savings 
from 2011 for three years.  The overhead costs at the new hospital will be far greater 
but service efficiencies were expected.  57% of the rooms at the new hospital are 
single rooms.  The increased cost of the facility was to be absorbed with efficiency 
savings and no extra funding. 

• As the budget could not be redeemed within the financial year, was NHS Peterborough 
confident that it had the expertise to the put the budget right and prevent an overspend 
happening again? 

• A new lay member had been appointed at board level, with a financial background.  A 
new audit and governance chair was an asset to the board.  The strengthened financial 
team will turn around the budget and control it from now into next year.  David Bacon 
was involved in the financial recovery project and another very experienced financial 
director had been brought in as an additional resource. 

• Had the recovery plan been provided to the Commission?  An opportunity to discuss 
the budget and recovery plan would be very welcome. 

• The recovery plan had not been provided to the Commission however NHS 
Peterborough would be happy to meet and discuss. 

• Would the deficit affect any new facilities or services planned at the new hospital? 

• There would be no cuts to planned services at the hospital. 

• On page 23, appendix 5, what are ‘tangible assets’ and ‘intangible assets’? 

• Tangible assets are buildings, equipment, vehicles etc.  The NHS Peterborough Chief 
Executive undertook to report back to the Commission with regard to ‘intangible 
assets’. 

• Will another bout of bad weather increase the forecast deficit? 

• Bad weather always has an impact on A and E admissions, and places increased 
pressure on services. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission agreed to hold an informal briefing with NHS Peterborough to go over the 
Recovery Plan.  The NHS Peterborough Chief Executive would provide the details of the 
most appropriate representatives to attend. 
 
 

7. Older People's Accommodation Strategy  
 
The accommodation strategy for older people is a critical part of delivering the Community 
Strategy and Local Area Agreement as it is focussed on supporting as many older people as 
possible to live in their own homes with good quality care and support.  This report will be 
presented to Cabinet in February 2010 and was presented to the Scrutiny Commission for 
comment. 
 



4 
 

The following question was raised and response given: 
 

• Given the current financial constraints, what are the timescales involved? 

• Coneygree Lodge, Stanground, should be able to achieve given the number of 
residents that have already moved.  It was envisaged that extra care housing can be 
developed at a rate of 1 per year.  Upgrading 2 homes in the more medium term and 
funds are in the draft budget but are also investigating other ways to fund the project.  
Sheltered housing is at the other end of the spectrum, but working with providers as 
could develop sheltered accommodation as extra care homes. 

• With regard to people not wanting to move, it would be more efficient if they did move.  
What reassurances can we give on them receiving better care? Is the concept of 
having their own flats putting people off? 

• People have said that the facilities are great but that residents are used to a particular 
way of living.  We need to do more to help boost confidence as there is evidence that 
people can make the change from living in residential care to extra care. 

• The problems have been identified – what is being done to address them? 

• Changes will be made to the information pack, for example on how extra care is 
funded, how to access it.  Independent Advocacy will take place separately to the initial 
meeting to allow people more time to absorb the information that they have received.  
Work needs to be done to increase awareness in extra care.  The option of keeping a 
flat available for short stays to ‘try out’ the accommodation is being investigated to 
improve confidence. 

• If a resident tries the accommodation and thinks wants to move in right away, will they 
be able to? 

• Residents can be moved quickly but not immediately as there is a panel process.  

• Villages? 

• There is not a live plan to build any villages.  The charity has put its plan on hold in the 
current economic climate, as the success of the scheme was heavily reliant on part 
purchases. 

 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report and supports the Older People’s Accommodation Strategy. 
 

8. Care Quality Commission Ratings for Adult Social Care 2008/09  
 
The Commission received the Care Quality Commission’s Performance Letter and Summary 
of Adult Social Care (appendix 1) and the action plan (appendix 2) that has been developed 
to support the key areas for improvement. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the Quality Commission’s Performance Letter and Summary of Adult 
Social Care and the action plan. 
 

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Commission received the Council’s Forward Plan which outlined forthcoming Executive 
Decisions for the period January to April 2010.  
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 



5 
 

10. Work Programme  
 
The Commission approved the current work programme. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Commission will be held on 9 March 2010. 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


